

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

—————  
No. 15-1063 (AND CONSOLIDATED CASES)  
—————

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENTS.

—————  
ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
—————

WILLIAM J. BAER  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JONATHAN B. SALLET  
GENERAL COUNSEL

DAVID I. GELFAND  
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

KRISTEN C. LIMARZI  
ROBERT J. WIGGERS  
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN  
ATTORNEYS

JACOB M. LEWIS  
STEPHANIE S. WEINER  
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

JAMES M. CARR  
MATTHEW J. DUNNE  
SCOTT M. NOVECK  
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554  
(202) 418-1740

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	v
Glossary.....	xvi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	7
Questions Presented .....	7
Statutes and Regulations .....	8
Counterstatement.....	8
A.    The <i>Computer II</i> Framework And The Telecommunications Act Of 1996 .....	10
B.    The <i>Cable Modem Order, Brand X</i> , And Early Commission Actions To Promote The Open Internet.....	15
C. <i>Comcast v. FCC</i> , The <i>Broadband NOI</i> , And The 2010 Open Internet Rules.....	20
D.    The Order On Review .....	25
E.    Challenges To The Order .....	33
Summary of Argument.....	34
Standard of Review .....	45
Argument.....	49
I.    The Commission Reasonably Reclassified Broadband Internet Access Service As A Title II Telecommunications Service.....	49
A.    The Classification Of Broadband Internet Access Service Is A Reasonable Application Of Commission Discretion To Interpret Ambiguous Statutory Terms. ....	51

B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Broadband Internet Access Service Is A Telecommunications Service Subject To Title II Regulation. ....63

1. The Commission’s determination is supported by the factual record and the Commission’s policy goals. ....64
2. The Commission reasonably found that the telecommunications management exception encompasses DNS and caching.....71
3. The Commission was justified in finding that providers of Broadband Internet Access Service are common carriers.....79
4. The Commission reasonably accounted for the impact of Title II reclassification on investment. ....81
5. The Commission reasonably accounted for the reliance interests of broadband providers. ....85

II. The Commission Reasonably Exercised Its Discretion To Determine That Mobile Broadband Internet Access Service Is Not A Private Mobile Service Exempt From Common-Carriage Regulation. ....89

A. The Commission Reasonably Classified Mobile Broadband As Commercial Mobile Service. ....90

1. The Commission reasonably exercised its authority to modernize the definition of “public switched network.” .....90
2. The term “public switched network” is broader than “public switched telephone network.” .....93
3. Later statutes do not restrict the Commission’s authority to redefine the meaning of “public switched network” in Section 332.....96

4.	The Commission’s new interpretation of “public switched network” does not impermissibly encompass multiple networks or the “Internet of Things.” .....	98
5.	The Commission fully explained its reasons for revisiting the outdated definition of “public switched network.” .....	100
B.	The Commission Reasonably Found In The Alternative That Mobile Broadband Is The Functional Equivalent Of Telephone-Network-Based Commercial Mobile Service.....	101
III.	The Commission Satisfied APA Notice Requirements Regarding Reclassification. ....	105
A.	The Commission Provided Adequate Notice Of Title II Reclassification. ....	106
B.	The Commission Provided Adequate Notice Of Its Reclassification Of Mobile Broadband Service.....	112
IV.	Petitioners’ Challenges To Specific Rules And Their Scope Lack Merit. ....	119
A.	The Commission Properly Recognized Its Authority To Review Internet Interconnection Disputes. ....	119
B.	The Commission Adequately Explained The General Conduct Rule.....	123
C.	The Commission Had Authority To Prohibit Paid Prioritization.....	130
V.	The Commission Reasonably Forbore From Numerous Title II Requirements To Maintain Its Longstanding “Light-Touch” Approach To Broadband Regulation. ....	133
A.	The Commission Reasonably Found That The Forbearance Requirements Were Satisfied On A Nationwide Basis.....	135
B.	The Commission’s Forbearance Decision Complied With All Applicable Procedural Requirements.....	140

VI. The Open Internet Rules Are Consistent With The First Amendment.....	143
A. The Rules Do Not Impair Petitioners’ First Amendment Rights Because Broadband Providers Are Simply Conduits For The Speech Of Others. ....	143
B. Even If The First Amendment Applied, The Open Internet Rules Easily Withstand First Amendment Scrutiny. ....	149
VII. USTelecom’s Regulatory Flexibility Act Arguments Are Procedurally Barred And Lack Merit. ....	154
Conclusion.....	157

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	110
* <i>Ad Hoc Telecomms. Users Comm. v. FCC</i> , 572 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	45, 47, 134, 140
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 740 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	93
* <i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	105, 106, 108, 129
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	118
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	106
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges &amp; Universities v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	117
<i>Ass'n of Public Safety Commc'ns Officials-Int'l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 76 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	69
<i>AT&amp;T v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	57
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	102
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	53
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	91
<i>Black Citizens for a Fair Media v. FCC</i> , 719 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	86
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952) .....	124
<i>British Caledonian Airways, Ltd. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 584 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	156
<i>Cable &amp; Wireless P.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 166 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	121

<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88, 93 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Cellco P’ship v. FCC</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	129, 133
* <i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	112, 125, 126
<i>Cent. Vt. Ry. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	137
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	96
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	16, 17, 23, 46, 48, 52, 69, 71, 88, 98
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5, 21, 87
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	60
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	106, 114
<i>Creekstone Farms Premium Beef, L.L.C. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 539 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	96
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	146
<i>DiCola v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	124, 126
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	86
* <i>Earthlink, Inc. v FCC</i> , 462 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	39, 85, 138, 140
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) .....	126, 127
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	48, 85
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1994) .....	147
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	105



<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981) .....	140
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	108
<i>First Am. Disc. Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 222 F.3d 1008 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41, 108
<i>Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 108 F.3d 358 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	124, 125
<i>Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	131
<i>Hermes Consol., LLC v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	48
* <i>Home Care Ass’n v. Weil</i> , 2015 WL 4978980 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 21, 2015).....	58
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2005).....	149
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	155
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing</i> , 720 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	117
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	108
<i>Int’l Internship Prog. v. Napolitano</i> , 718 F.3d 986 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	156
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	46
<i>Lansdowne of the Potomac Homeowners Ass’n v. OpenBand at Lansdowne, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	133
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	106, 109, 127
<i>Manufactured Housing Inst. v. EPA</i> , 467 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	110
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	12

<i>Melcher v. FCC</i> , 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	85
<i>Miami-Dade Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1049 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	105, 106, 117
<i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	86
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	80, 81
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	69
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	43, 110, 115
* <i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	4, 10, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 31, 35, 36, 37, 39, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 61, 63, 65, 69, 71, 72, 73, 75, 78, 88, 108, 110, 111
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Assn. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002) .....	4
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	94
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 512 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	118
<i>Nat'l Oilseed Processors Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 769 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	48
<i>NCTA v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	133
<i>Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	98
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	110, 114
<i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	131, 132
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	85
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	93

<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of D.C. v. FCC</i> , 906 F.2d 713 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	117, 118
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 482 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	155
<i>Qwest Servs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	156
<i>Recording Indus. Ass'n of Am. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	149
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	59
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	145, 146
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	118
<i>Small Bus. in Telecomms. v. FCC</i> , 251 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	156
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	48
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	144
<i>Throckmorton v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 963 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	124, 127
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	137
<i>Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	18, 138
<i>Timpinaro v. SEC</i> , 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	126
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	147, 148, 150, 151
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	152, 153
<i>United Shoe Workers of Am. v. Bedell</i> , 506 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	60
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	12, 72, 75
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	94

<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	98
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 864 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	124, 127
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 160 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	61
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	46, 47
<i>Verizon &amp; AT&amp;T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 770 F.3d 961 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	134, 136
<i>Verizon California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 2011 WL 1235523 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2011).....	7
* <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 21, 23, 24, 25, 34, 35, 44, 46, 47, 49, 68, 71, 82, 87, 122, 130, 131, 150, 151, 152, 153
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	125
<i>Virgin Islands Tel. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 198 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	80, 101
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	118
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3).....	105, 110, 129
5 U.S.C. § 604 .....	154, 156
5 U.S.C. § 604(a).....	156
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	118
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 1039(h)(4).....	95
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2344 .....	7
47 U.S.C. § 152(a).....	9

47 U.S.C. § 153(24) .....	12, 13, 14, 38, 50, 72, 74, 79
47 U.S.C. § 153(50) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) .....	13, 79, 153
47 U.S.C. § 153(53) .....	12, 13, 35, 56, 80
47 U.S.C. § 160 .....	21, 44, 133, 135
47 U.S.C. § 160(a).....	21, 133, 134, 136, 139
47 U.S.C. § 160(b).....	137
47 U.S.C. § 160(c).....	44, 141
47 U.S.C. §§ 201-276.....	13
47 U.S.C. § 201 .....	29, 130
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	43, 44, 120, 121, 131
47 U.S.C. § 202 .....	29, 130
47 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	131
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1) .....	59, 148
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2) .....	59
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(3) .....	59
47 U.S.C. § 230(f) .....	37, 60
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2) .....	37, 59
47 U.S.C. § 303(b).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 332 .....	112
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(1)(A) .....	133
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(2) .....	89
47 U.S.C. § 332(d).....	40
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1).....	90
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(2).....	90, 94
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(3).....	101
47 U.S.C. § 402(a).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	45, 155
47 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	23, 25, 46, 49, 87, 107, 130, 134, 151

47 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	22, 140
47 U.S.C. § 1302(b) .....	22
47 U.S.C. § 1422 .....	97
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) .....	12, 13, 53, 58, 97

## **REGULATIONS**

20 C.F.R. § 20.3 .....	112
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1) .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1) Note .....	7
47 C.F.R. § 20.9(a)(14)(i) .....	104
47 C.F.R. § 20.9(a)(14)(ii) .....	104
47 C.F.R. § 20.9(a)(14)(ii)(B) .....	105
47 C.F.R. § 27.16(b).....	20
47 C.F.R. § 64.702(a).....	62

## **ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

<i>Amendment of Section 64.702 of the Commission’s Rules and Regulations, 77 FCC 2d 384 (1980).....</i>	10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 53, 72, 76, 86
<i>Applications of AT&amp;T and DIRECTV, MB Docket No. 14-90, FCC 15-94 (rel. July 28, 2015) .....</i>	3
<i>Applications of Comcast Corp., Gen. Elec. Co., and NBC Universal, Inc., 26 FCC Rcd 4238 (2011) .....</i>	19
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005), pets. for review denied, Time Warner Telecom, Inc. v. FCC, 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007).....</i>	18, 19, 67, 88, 138, 142
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireline Facilities, 20 FCC Rcd 14986 (2005) .....</i>	5, 18, 19

<i>Appropriate Regulatory Treatment for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wireless Networks</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 5901 (2007) .....	18, 67, 100
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos.</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 6045 (Comm. Carr. Bur. 1988).....	62
<i>Commc'ns Assistance for Law Enforcement Act &amp; Broadband Access &amp; Servs.</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14989 (2005) .....	97
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 24011 (1998) .....	12
<i>Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 11501 (1998) .....	14, 37, 62, 63, 78
<i>Formal Complaint of Free Press and Public Knowledge Against Comcast Corp. for Secretly Degrading Peer-to-Peer Applications</i> , 23 FCC Rcd 13028 (2008).....	20
<i>Framework for Broadband Internet Service</i> , 25 FCC Rcd 7866 (2010) .....	21, 22, 33, 87, 112, 113, 114, 138, 142
<i>Implementation of Sections 3(n) &amp; 332 of the Commc'ns Act</i> , 9 FCC Rcd 1411 (1994).....	32, 40, 90, 91, 92, 95, 96, 99, 104, 136
<i>Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 4798 (2002) .....	15, 16, 36, 47, 51, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70
<i>Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 7818 (2015) .....	141
<i>Madison River LLC and Affiliated Cos.</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 4295, 4297 (Enf. Bur. 2005) .....	19
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling that pulver.com's Free World Dialup is Neither Telecommunications Nor a Telecommunications Service</i> , 19 FCC Rcd 3307 (2004) .....	76

<i>Petition of USTelecom for Forbearance Under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Enforcement of Certain Legacy Telecommunications Regulations, 28 FCC Rcd 7627 (2013), pet. for review denied, Verizon &amp; AT&amp;T, 770 F.3d 961 (2014)</i> .....	136
<i>Petition to Establish Procedural Requirements to Govern Proceedings for Forbearance Under Section 10 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, 24 FCC Rcd 9543 (2009)</i> .....	141
<i>Preserving the Open Internet, 25 FCC Rcd 17905 (2010)</i> .....	22, 23
<i>Rules and Policies Regarding Calling Number Identification Service—Caller ID, 10 FCC Rcd 11700 (1995)</i> .....	77
<i>SBC Commc’ns Inc. and AT&amp;T Corp. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control, 20 FCC Rcd 18290 (2005)</i> .....	19
<i>Service Rules for the 698-746, 747-762 and 777-792 MHz Bands, 22 FCC Rcd 15289 (2007)</i> .....	20
<i>Telecommunications Carriers Eligible For Support, 28 FCC Rcd 4859 (2013)</i> .....	141
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. and MCI, Inc. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control, 20 FCC Rcd 18433 (2005)</i> .....	19

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief Amici Curiae of United States Telecom Association and Network Engineers in Support of Respondent, <i>Talk America Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , No. 10-313, 2011 WL 836421 .....	77
CHRISTOPHER BEAUCHAMP, INVENTED BY LAW: ALEXANDER GRAHAM BELL AND THE PATENT THAT CHANGED AMERICA (2015) .....	50



<i>Clinton Steps Up Pressure On Hard-Liquor TV Ads</i> , WALL ST. J., Apr. 2, 1997, available at <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB85993807838594">http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB85993807838594</a> 2000 .....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 103-827(I), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3489 .....	97
John Lippman, <i>Sununu Defends White House Stand on TV Rerun Rules</i> , L.A. TIMES, Feb. 16, 1991, available at <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/1991-02-16/business/fi-984_1_white-house">http://articles.latimes.com/1991-02-16/business/fi-984_1_white-house</a> .....	27
JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN & PHILIP J. WEISER, DIGITAL CROSSROADS: AMERICAN TELECOMMUNICATIONS POLICY IN THE INTERNET AGE (2d ed. 2013) .....	10
PETER HUBER, MICHAEL KELLOGG, & JOHN THORNE, FEDERAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS LAW (2d ed. 1999) .....	55
Qwest Comments, GN Docket No. 00-185, Dec. 1, 2000 .....	55
Robert Cannon, <i>The Legacy of the Federal Communications Commission's Computer Inquiries</i> , 55 FED. COMM. L.J. 167 (2003) .....	11
SBC and BellSouth Reply Comments, GN Docket No. 00-185, Jan. 10, 2001 .....	55
Stuart Minor Benjamin, <i>Common Sense and Key Questions</i> , 127 HARV. L. REV. F. 346 (2007) .....	144, 145
USTelecom Research Brief, <i>Latest Data Show Broadband Investment Surged in 2013</i> , Chart 2 .....	84
Verizon Comments, GN Docket No. 00-185, Dec. 1, 2000 .....	55
